

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/16/2020 8:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/24/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97766-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

TIMOTHY HAAG,
Appellant.

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Robert S. Chang, WSBA No. 44083
Melissa R. Lee, WSBA No. 38808
Jessica Levin, WSBA No. 40837

RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 E. Columbia Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(t) 206.398.4025
(f) 206.398.4261
changro@seattleu.edu
leeme@seattleu.edu
levinje@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. This Court’s Decision in *Delbosque* Does Not Squarely Address
 the Issues Raised by Mr. Haag..... 3

 II. This Court Should Accept Review to Determine Whether
 Mr. Haag’s Sentence Is Disproportionate in Light of the
 Sentencing Court’s Acknowledgment of Diminished
 Culpability and Rehabilitation 5

CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Bassett,
192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018) 2, 3, 5, 6

State v. Delbosque,
__ Wn.2d __, 456 P.3d 806 (2020) 1, 3, 4, 5

State v. Gregory,
192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018) 2, 6

State v. Haag,
10 Wn. App. 2d 2014 (2019) (unpublished opinion) 2, 4, 5

State v. Ramos,
187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017) 3, 4, 5

OTHER CASES

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48, 132 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010) 5

Miller v. Alabama,
567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012) 1, 3, 5

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005) 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const. art. I, § 14 2, 6

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 10.95.030 1, 6

RCW 10.95.035 1, 6

RULES

RAP 13.4(b) 2
